UNITED A



General Assembly

Distr. GENERAL

A/HRC/11/7/Add.1/Corr.1 6 January 2010

ENGLISH/FRENCH/SPANISH ONLY

HUMAN RIGHTS COUNCIL Eleventh session Agenda item 3

PROMOTION AND PROTECTION OF ALL HUMAN RIGHTS, CIVIL, POLITICAL, ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO DEVELOPMENT

Report submitted by the Special Rapporteur on the human rights of migrants, Jorge G. Bustamante

Addendum

COMMUNICATIONS SENT TO GOVERNMENTS AND REPLIES RECEIVED

Corrigendum

1. Paragraph 242

For 2008 read 2009

2. Paragraph 244

The paragraph should read

244. It stated to recognize the following part "N. C. is a 13 year-old- girl child, born on July 4, 1995 in Kawaguchi, Japan. She currently pursues studies at Warabi Dai-ichi Middle School, in the city of Warabi, Saitama Prefecture, Japan" to be true.

3. Paragraph 247

The paragraph should read

247. With regard to the following part, "She has always lived in Japan, never visited the Philippines, does not speak Tagalog and is native speaker of Japanese, the only language she knows", we recognize the following part, "She has always lived in Japan, never visited the Philippines" to be true. We also recognize that she has been educated in Japanese and understands Japanese, but we are unable to confirm whether or not she speaks Tagalog.

4. Paragraph 249, seventh line

For Immigration bureau read Immigration Bureau

5. Paragraph 252

Fifth line: Replace tat by that

Tenth line: Replace such a by such as

6. Paragraph 264

The paragraph should read

With regard to the inquiry concerning immigration control for a foreign national, a child who is born of foreign national parents comes under the Immigration Control Act as a foreign national because the basic concept of the Japanese Nationality Act is one's blood lineage (*jus sanguinis*).

7. Paragraph 277

The last sentence should read

In this regard, it is true that the Immigration Bureau told the parents that they would not be granted further provisional release in the event that they did not make a decision by 9 March 2009.

8. Paragraph 278, first line

Replace not by no

9. Paragraph 283

The first sentence *should read*

With regard to the three C. family members, the Minister of Justice made its decision with due consideration for the best interest of the daughter N. C. and then finally issued the deportation orders.